



\$~23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 519/2025 & I.A. 13489/2025**

**HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED & ANR.**

**.....Plaintiffs**

Through: **Mr. Kunal Vats and Mr. Sanyam Suri,**  
**Advocates**

**versus**

**JAI BHAGWAN SHARMA & ORS.**

**.....Defendants**

Through: **Ms. Sanjana Saddy, Advocate**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

**% 14.11.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the defendant seeks time to take instructions from the defendant on terms on which the suit may be disposed of vis-à-vis the claim of legal costs.
2. She states that defendant has already initiated steps for change of its corporate name and its trademark. She states that defendant is willing to suffer a decree of permanent injunction.
3. The defendants' affidavit dated 13.11.2025 be directed to be taken on record.
4. List on **12.12.2025** in '*Supplementary List*'.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**NOVEMBER 14, 2025/rhc**