



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 519/2025 & I.A. 13489/2025**

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Kunal Vats and Mr. Sanyam Suri,**
Advocates

versus

JAI BHAGWAN SHARMA & ORS.Defendants

Through: **Ms. Sanjana Saddy and Ms. Shivani**
Mehta, Advocates for defendants
Mr. Vinay Rathi, Adv. (DHCLSC) for
D-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

1. Mr. Vinay Rathi, Advocate states that he has been appointed by Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC) to represent defendant no. 1.
2. Ms. Sanjana Saddy, Advocate seeks discharge of her vakalatnama vis-à-vis defendant no. 1 in view of the fact that Mr. Vinay Rathi, Advocate has been appointed to represent defendant no. 1.
3. She states that she will take appropriate steps for seeking discharge vis-à-vis defendant nos. 2 and 3.
4. The parties state that a settlement is not possible.
5. List on **28.04.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/msh